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Petition challenging as an underground regulation a memorandum titled:
"Addendum to Operational Procedure #062 Custody Designations for Inmate
Work/Education Assignments"

On November 3, 2014, the Office of Administrative Law (OAL) received your petition
asking for a determination as to whether the memorandum titled "Addendum to Operational
Procedure #062 Custody Designations for Inmate Work/Education Assignments" constitutes
an underground regulation. The memorandum is dated September 8, 2014, issued by Neil
McDowell, the warden at the Ironwood State Prison and is attached hereto as Exhibit A.

In issuing a determination, OAL renders an opinion only as to whether a challenged rule is a
°regulation" as defined in Government Code section 11342.600,1 which should have been,
but was not adopted pursuant to the Administrative Procedure Act (APA).2 Nothing in this
analysis evaluates the advisability ar the wisdom of the underlying action or enactment.
OAL has neither the legal authority nor the technical expertise to evaluate the underlying
policy issues involved in the subject of this determination.

1 "Regulation" means every rule, regulation, order, or standard of general application or the amendment, supplement,
or revision of any rule, regulation, order, or standard adopted by any state agency to implement, interpret, or make
specific the law enforced or administered by it, or to govern its procedure.
2 Such a rule is called an "underground regulation" as defined in California Code of Regulations, title 1, section 250,
subsection (a):

"Underground regulation" means any guideline, criterion, bulletin, manual, instruction, order, standard of
general application, or other rule, including a rule governing a state agency procedure, that is a regulation
as defined in section 11342.600 of the Government Code, but has not been adopted as a regulation and filed
with the Secretary of State pursuant to the APA and is not subject to an express statutory exemption from
adoption pursuant to the APA.
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Generally, a rule which meets the definition of a "regulation" in Government Code section
11342.600 is required to be adopted pursuant to the APA. In some cases, however, the
Legislature has chosen to establish exemptions from the requirements of the APA. Penal
Code section 5058, subdivision (c), establishes exemptions expressly for the California
Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation (CDCR):

(c) The following are deemed not to be "regulations" as defined in Section 11342.600
of the Government Code:

(1) Rules issued by the director applying solely to a particular prison or other
correctional facility....

This exemption is called the "local rule" exemption. It applies only when a rule is
established far a single correctional institution.

In In re Garcia (67 Cal.App.4th 841, 845}, the court discussed the nature of a "local rule"
adopted by the warden for the Richard J. Donovan Correctional Facility (Donovan) which
dealt with correspondence between inmates at Donovan:

The Donovan inter-institutional correspondence policy applies solely to
correspondence entering or leaving Donovan. It applies to Donovan inmates in ail
instances.

The Donovan policy is not a rule of general application. It applies solely to Donovan
and, under Penal Code section 5058, subdivision (c)(1), is not subject to APA
requirements.

Similarly, the rule challenged by your petition was issued by Ironwood State Prison and
applies solely to the inmates of Ironwood State Prison. Innnates housed at other institutions
are governed by those other institutions' criteria for inmate work and education assignments.
Therefore, the rule is a "local rule°' and is exempt from compliance with the APA pursuant to

- Penal Code section 505$(c)(1). It is not an underground regulation.3

3 The rule challenged by your petition is the proper subject of a summary disposition letter pursuant to title 1, section
270 of the California Code of Regulations. Subdivision (fj of section 270 provides:

(f}(1) If facts presented in the petition or obtained by OAL during its review pursuant to subsection (b)
demonstrate to OAL that the rule challenged by the petition is not an underground regulation, OAL may
issue a summary disposition letter stating that conclusion. A summary disposition letter may not be issued
to conclude that a challenged rule is an underground regulation.
(2) Circumstances in which facts demonstrate that the rule challenged by the petition is not an underground
regulation include, but are not limited to, the fallowing:
(A) The challenged rule. has been superseded.
(B) The challenged rule is contained in a California statute.
(C) The challenged rule is contained in a regulation that has been adopted pursuant to the rulemaking
provisions of the APA.
(D) The challenged rule has expired by its own terms.
(E) An express statutory exemption from the rulemaking provisions of the APA is applicable to the
challenged rule. [Emphasis added.]
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The issuance of this summary disposition does not restrict your right to adjudicate the alleged
violation of section 11340.5 of the Government Code.

Debra M. Cornez
Director

~;

Elizabeth A. Heidig
Senior Attorney

Copy: Dr. Jeffrey Beard
Tim Lockwood
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To All Staf#
Ironwood StatE Prison

Deparimenl of Corrections and Rehabilitation

Subject: ADD~i~IDUhfi TO OPEFtAT10MlAL PROCEDURE #062 CUSTODY DESIGtrlATlOMS FOR IhlNiAl'E

V~I~RKIEDUCAi'ION ASSIGNMEtJTS

Effective September 22, ?014, the following revisions) t~ Ironwood Slate Prison Qperational

Procedure #D62 are in effect:

B. ~SSiGh1MENT BY CUSTODYISECURITY LEVELS

1. Close H Custody inmates are permitted assignments during daylight hours only,

within the Security Perimeter. For purposs5 of this procedure, daylight hours are

defined as p640-180Q hours. inmates sentenced to Lifie Without the Possibility of

Parole ~LiAlOP) are permitted assignments during the hours of 0600 hours to

2000 hours, within the Security Psrir~-~eter. Close ~4 Custody and LWOP inmates

wi11 not be permitted to work or placed in work assignments which access or

breach the Facility Security Perimeter and will not be permitfe~ assignments in

the following areas:

a. Work Change
b. Vocations (beyond wprk change)
c. Central Kitchen
d. Satellite Kitchens
~. Plant Opetaiions/hhaintenance

i. Laundry
g. ~anieen
h. Facility tJ~edical Clinic
i. Law Library

This addendum will be incorporated into 1SP Operational Proceoure #062 during tt►e net
Sch~Oul~o r8v~51~n oatE.

f~ ~ /

~ f;

NEIL I~iCDOWEL.L
~+~farden ~kj
Ironwood _State Prison


